
EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT FOR UNARMED SECURITY GUARD SERVICES 

AT VARIOUS CITY FACILITIES 

UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE, LP 
dba ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES 

(Unarmed Security Services) 

THIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES 
AGREEMENT ("Eighth Amendment") is made and entered into this ___ day of 
_______ , 2022 by and between the CITY OF RIVERSIDE ("City"), a California charter 
city and municipal corporation and UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE, LP, a California 
limited partnership doing business as Allied Universal Security Services ("Contractor"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2015, City and Contractor's predecessor in interest, Guardsmark 
GP, entered into an Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities; and 

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2016, City and Contractor entered into a First Amendment to 
Agreement for Unam1ed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities wherein Contractor 
agreed to assume all rights and obligations from Guardsmark GP under the Agreement ("First 
Amendment"); and 

WHEREAS, on September 27, 2016, City and Contractor entered into a Second Amendment 
to Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to add additional 
facilities and modify other facility; and 

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2017, City and Contractor entered into a Third Amendment to 
Agreement for Unanned Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to increase the services 
at existing facilities , to add new facilities and services, and to increase the compensation; and 

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2018, City and Contractor entered into a Fourth Amendment to 
Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to increase the services 
at existing facilities, to add new facilities and services, and to increase the compensation; and 

WHEREAS, on July 8, 2019, City and Contractor entered into a Fifth Amendment to 
Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to amend the Agreement 
to extend the tenn by one (1) year; and 

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2020, City and Contractor entered into a Sixth Amendment to 
Agreement for UnamJed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to amend the Agreement 
to extend the term by one (I) year (Collectively the Agreement and all subsequent amendments will 
hereinafter be referred to as "Agreement"); and 

II 



WHEREAS, on June 3, 2021 , City and Contractor entered into a Seventh Amendment to 
Agreement for Unarmed Security Guard Services at Various City Facilities to amend the Agreement 
to extend the term by one ( 1) year; and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term to 
February 28, 2023, with additional Compensation of Nine Hundred Forty Thousand Four Hundred 
Five Hundred Fotiy-Eight Dollars and Eight Cents ($940,548.08). 

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated 
herein by this reference, City and Contractor agree as follows: 

I. 
28, 2023. 

Section 2, Term of the Agreement, is amended to extend the term to expire on February 

2. Section 3, Compensation is amended to add Nine Hundred Fotiy Thousand Five 
Hundred Forty-Eight and Eight Cents ($940,548.08) for the period July 1, 2022, through February 28, 
2023 in accordance with Exhibit "B-8" attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

3. All terms and conditions of the Agreement not inconsistent herewith shall remain in 
full force and effect, and are hereby incorporated by reference into this Eighth Amendment as 
though set forth in full herein. 

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE] 

2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Contractor have caused this Eighth Amendment to be 
duly executed the day and year first above written. 

CITY OF RIVERSIDE, 
a California chmter city and municipal 
corporation 

By: ______________ _ 
h1terim City Manager 

ATTESTED TO: 

By: ___________ _ 
City Clerk 

Ce11ified as to Availability of Funds: 

APPROVED A 

Deputy City Attorney 

\\Rc-citylaw\cycom\WPDOCS\D028\P035\00685953 .DOC 
CA: 15-1316.10 RMS 11 /08/22 

3 

UNIVERSAL PROTECTION SERVICE, 
LP, dba ALLIED UNIVERSAL 
SECURITY SERVICES, a California 
corporation 

By: r~ 
Print Name: Steve Claton 
Title: President 
(Signature of Board Chair, President, or 
Vice President) 

and 

By: ____________ _ 
Print Name: ----------
Title: ------------
(Signature of Secretary, Assistant 
Secretmy, CFO, Treasurer, or Assistant 
Treasurer) 



Exhibit "B-8" 

4 



EXHIBIT 11 8-8 11 

CY - City Corporation Yard Additional 
lA !Graveyard Shift (Service Started 56 $21.00 $ 5,158.7~ $15,476.161 $ 22.6~ $ 5,511.2q $ 11,022.40 

10/1/2022) 
- - - -

suii-Tota11 
~ -

$ 15,476.lt $92,856.96 22,044.7!i $ 224 $ 44,089.51 

2 LIB - Arlanza 20 $21.00 $1,842.40 $11,054.4( $ 22.6< $1,968.29 $ 3,936.57i 

3 LIB - Arlington Library 40 $21.00 $3,684.40 $22,106.4( $ 22.6< $3,936.57 $ 7,873.14 
3A LIB - Arlington Library Vehicle Patrol $1,186.25 $7,117.50 $1,338.00 $ 2,676.00, 
4 LIB - New Main 208 $21.00 $19,160.96 $114,965.7€ $ 22.65 $20,470.16 $ 40,940.33 

5 LIB - Eastside Library 40 $21.00 $3,684.40 $22,106.40 $ 22.65 $3,936.57 $ 7,873.14' 

6 LIB - Orange Terrace 20 $21.00 $1,842.40 $11,054.4( $ 22.65 $1,968.29 $ 3,936.57 

7 LIB - Casa Blanca Lara 20 $21.00 $1,842.40 $11,054.40 $ 22.6 $1,968.29 $ 3,936.571 

8 LIB - La Sierra Library 40 $21.00 $3,684.40 $22,106.4( s 22.6< $3,936.57 $ 7,873.14 

SA LIB - La Sierra Library Vehicle Patrol $1,186.25 $7,117.50 $1,338.00 $ 2,676.00 

9 LIB - Marcy 40 $21.00 $3,684.40 $22,106.4( s 22.65 $3,936.57 $ 7,873.14 

SubTotalJ 428 $41,798.26 $250,719.56 $44,797.30 $ 19,594.t 

10 PAR - Dale Senior Center 40 $21.00 $3,684.40 $22,106.4( s 22.65 $3,936.57 $ 7,873.14 

11 PAR - Bourns Center 55 $21.00 $5,066.60 $30,399.6( s 22.6' $5,412.78 $ 10,825.57 

12 PAR - caesar Chavez 40 $21.00 $3,684.40 $22,106.40 s 22.65 $3,936.57 $ 7,873.14 

$12;435.4(1 $14,&U.411 
-

$13,285.92 
- -- -

$26,571.851 SubTotal3 135 

13 RPU - Utilities Operations Center 168 $21.00 $15,476.16 $92,856.96 $ 22.65 $16,533.59 $ 33,067.19 

14 RPU - casa Blanca Resource Center 76 $21.00 $7,001.12 $42,006.72 $ 22.6< $7,479.48 $ 14,958.97 

15 RPU - Orange Square 76 $21.00 $7,001.12 $42,006.72 $ 22.6< $7,479.48 $ 14,958.97 

SubTotal4 
--

$29,478.~ $176,870.411 $i1,49~$& 
-

$62,985. 3i0 

16 I CH - City Hall 110 $21.00 $10,133.20 $60,799.2( s 22.65 $10,825.57 $ 21,651.14 

16A I CH - City Hall Special Events $3,540.72 $ 22.65 $600.00 $ 1,200.00 
- -- --

$10,P3.20 
-

$64,339.!Jl 
-.- ,-,....-,. __ 

$11,425.57 
- ~u SubTotalS 110 

PW - Water Quality Control Plant 
17 !Vehicle Patrol (Service started 70 $7,069.52 $21,208.56 s 22.65 $ 6,889.0( $ 13,778.00 

10/1/2022) 
--=----·-

$13,778. 

$259,870. 

$940,548.08 


